# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## FORTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1862\,.$ 

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

#### Chapter 163.

Снар. 163.

An act to change the name of certain persons.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Milton Twitchell, Oliver Twitchell, and Georgianna Twitchell, Name changed, all of Dixmont, shall be allowed to take the names, respectively, of Milton Atwell, Oliver Atwell and Georgianna Atwell, from and after the approval of this act.

[Approved March 3, 1862.]

#### Chapter 164.

An act concerning the proprietors of Sheepscot River Bridge.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The proprietors of Sheepscot River Bridge are hereby Authorized to authorized in lieu of the tolls now established by law, to take and receive for their sole use and benefit, from and after the twentysecond day of June in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty-two, toll according to the following rates, viz: for each foot passenger two cents; for each horse and rider six cents; for each horse and chaise, wagon, cariole, sleigh or other vehicle for passengers, or of burthen, twelve cents; for each coach, sleigh, or other vehicle drawn by two horses fifteen cents; for each coach or other vehicle drawn by more than two horses, twenty cents; for each cart, wagon, sled, or other vehicle of burthen, and driver, drawn by two beasts, twelve cents, and for each additional beast four cents; for each horse or neat beast not in team or harness, four cents; for sheep and swine one cent each.

establish rates

Sect. 2. The passage way for carriages over the draw of said bridge shall be at least eighteen feet wide; said bridge shall be passageway, boarded on each side thereof with a board or boards at least twelve inches wide, the lower edge of said board to be not more than six inches from the floor of said bridge.

Width of

The duration of the charter of said proprietors is hereby extended thirty years, and at the end of the said term, all interest in the corporate property, both real and personal shall continue to rest in the said proprietors, with power to dispose thereof, and the proceeds shall be divisible among them, ratably, in proportion to their shares; provided however, that when satisfactory proof shall Proviso. be given to the supreme judicial court at any time after the expiration of four years from the date of this act, that funds sufficient for

Charter extended. interest shall continue to vest in proprietors.

CHAP. 165. the purchase of said bridge and franchise at their fair value, to be determined by three disinterested persons to be appointed by said court, on notice and hearing of parties, have been raised upon payment of the amount of the appraisal to the treasurer of the corporation by any individual, town or towns, or association, said bridge shall be free.

Inconsistent acts repealed.

Sect. 4. All acts, and parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

[Approved March 6, 1862.]

### Chapter 165.

An act to amend an act entitled "an act to incorporate the Northern Waldo Agricultural Society," approved March fifteenth, eighteen hundred and sixty-one.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Limits of society extended.

- Section two of the act incorporating the Northern Waldo Agricultural Society, is hereby amended, so as to include the town of Dixmont, in Penobscot county, with the towns constituting said society.
- Sect. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 6, 1862.]

### Chapter 166.

An act to amend chapter four hundred and four, section nine of the special laws of the year eighteen hundred and twenty-six, relating to the fishery in East Machias waters.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 9, act of Feb. 21, 1826, amendéd.

- Section nine of chapter four hundred and four of the special laws, approved February twenty-first, eighteen hundred and twenty-six, is hereby amended by striking out all between the word "act" in the third line and the word "and" in the fifth line, and inserting the words: on the same side of the river of any fishway within ten rods thereof.
- This act shall be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 7, 1862.]